


  Page: 2 

 

 

based on the landlord’s response to their application, they have no plans to leave the 

unit and believe all issues between the parties have been resolved. 

 

I accept the uncontradicted affirmed testimony of the tenant and find as follows. The 

tenant sent the Notice of Hearing and Application for Dispute Resolution by email to the 

landlord at the usual email address used by the landlord in communication with the 

tenant. The landlord acknowledged receipt by email sent to the tenant. The landlord 

subsequently submitted a new tenancy agreement to the tenant which has been signed. 

The tenancy has continued. 

 

In view of the testimony, my findings, and the Act, although not served in accordance 

with section 89 of the Act, I find that the Notice of Hearing and Application for Dispute 

Resolution was sufficiently served pursuant to section 71(2)(c) of the Act.   

  

Preliminary Issue 

  

Section 55 of the Act requires that when a tenant applies for Dispute Resolution seeking 

to cancel a notice to end tenancy issued by a landlord, I must consider if the landlord is 

entitled to an Order of Possession if the tenant’s Application is dismissed and the 

landlord has issued a notice to end tenancy that is compliant with the Act. 

  

Further to this, the standard of proof in a dispute resolution hearing is on a balance of 

probabilities. Usually, the onus to prove the case is on the person making the claim.  

  

However, in situations such as in the current matter, where the tenant has applied to 

cancel a landlord’s One Month Notice, the onus to prove the reasons for ending the 

tenancy transfers to the landlord as the landlord issued the Notice and seeks to end the 

tenancy. 

  

As the landlord did not attend and as I have found the landlord was served with the 

Notice of Hearing and Application for Dispute Resolution, I find the landlord submitted 

no evidence admissible under the Act and Rules of Procedure. 

  

As no evidence was submitted on behalf of the landlord, I order that the tenant’s 

application to cancel the Notice to End Tenancy is granted. I order that the tenancy shall 

continue until ended in accordance with the agreement and the Act. 

 



Page: 3 

As the tenant has been successful in this Application, I grant the tenant an award for 

reimbursement of the filing fee of $100.00 which the tenant may deduct from rent on a 

one-time basis. 

Conclusion 

I order that the tenant’s application to cancel the One Month Notice to End Tenancy 

dated is granted. I order that the tenancy shall continue until ended in accordance with 

the agreement and the Act. The remainder of the tenant’s claims as withdrawn as 

dismissed without leave to reapply. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: November 29, 2021 




